Condensed Matter Physics, 2021, Vol. 24, No. 4, 43703: 1–17
DOI: 10.5488/CMP.24.43703
Influence of external field direction on polarization
rotation in antiferroelectric squaric acid H2C4O4
A. P. Moina
Institute for Condensed Matter Physics of the National Academy of Sciences of Ukraine,
1 Svientsitskii St., 79011 Lviv, Ukraine

The recently published results [19] of of the revisited hysteresis loops measurements in the squaric
acid crystals with improved dielectric strength appear to be much better described by the present theory
than the earlier experimental data of [4]. The difference between the theoretical and experimental values
of the switching field E I I
1 at room temperature reduces twice. The agreement with the experiment for
the polarization values in the NC90 phase induced by the field E1 is significantly improved as well. It
renders a simultaneous quantitative description of experimental data for the permittivity, polarization,
and switching fields by the present model with the same set of the fitting parameters though not attained
yet, but much more feasible than it was previously thought.
References
1. Semmingsen D., Tun Z., Nelmes R. J., McMullan R. K., Koetzle T. F., Z. Kristallogr., 1995, 210, 934–947,
doi:10.1524/zkri.1995.210.12.934.
2. Semmingsen D., Hollander F. J., Koetzle T. F., J. Chem. Phys., 1977, 66, 4405–4412, doi:10.1063/1.433745.
3. Hollander F. J., Semmingsen D., Koetzle T. F., J. Chem. Phys., 1977, 67, 4825–4831, doi:10.1063/1.434686.
4. Horiuchi S., Kumai R., Ishibashi S., Chem. Sci., 2018, 9, 425–432, doi:10.1039/C7SC03859C.
5. Moina A. P., Phys. Rev. B, 2021, 103, 214104, doi:10.1103/PhysRevB.103.214104.
6. Ishibashi S., Horiuchi S., Kumai R., Phys. Rev. B, 2018, 97, 184102, doi:10.1103/PhysRevB.97.184102.
7. Horiuchi S., (private communication).
8. Moina A. P., Condens. Matter Phys., 2020, 23, 33704, doi:10.5488/CMP.23.33704.
9. Semmingsen D., Feder J., Solid State Commun., 1974, 15, 1369–1372, doi:10.1016/0038-1098(74)91382-9.
10. Matsushita E., Matsubara T., Progr. Theor. Phys., 1980, 64, No. 4, 1176–1192, doi:10.1143/PTP.64.1176.
11. Matsushita E., Matsubara T., Progr. Theor. Phys., 1982, 68, No. 6, 1811–1826, doi:10.1143/PTP.68.1811.
12. Blinc R., Svetina S., Phys. Rev., 1966, 147, 430–438, doi:10.1103/PhysRev.147.430.
13. Levitskii R. R., Lisnii B. M., Phys. Status Solidi B, 2004, 241, 1350–1368, doi:10.1002/pssb.200301995.
14. Vdovych A. S., Moina A. P., Levitskii R. R., Zachek I. R., Condens. Matter Phys., 2014, 17, 43703,
doi:10.5488/CMP.17.43703.
15. Vdovych A. S., Moina A. P., Levitskii R. R., Zachek I. R., Ferroelectrics, 2016, 501, No. 1, 83–90,
doi:10.1080/00150193.2016.1199935.
16. Kincaid J. M., Cohen E. G. D., Phys. Rep., 1975, 22, 57–143, doi:10.1016/0370-1573(75)90005-8.
17. Plascak J. A., Landau D. P., Phys. Rev. E, 2003, 67, 015103(R), doi:10.1103/PhysRevE.67.015103.
18. Suzuki I., Ishibashi Y., J. Phys. Soc. Jpn., 1983, 52, 187–192, doi:10.1143/JPSJ.52.187.
19. Horiuchi S., Ishibashi S., Chem. Phys., 2021, 12, No. 42, 14198–14206, doi:10.1039/d1sc02729h.
43703-16